
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, May 18, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Erin and Chris Larkin for a variance from Section 220-25 A (4) and Section 220-25 B (1) 
(a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1000 Niskayuna 
Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
maintain a six (6) foot fence with the ornamental side not facing outward and exceeding the height 
allowed in the front yard. Section 220-25 A (4) states, “The ornamental side of any fence, if there is 
an ornamental side, shall face away from the lot on which it is located.  As constructed, the 
ornamental side of the fence does not face away from the lot; therefore, a variance from this section is 
required. Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and 
side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the front yard, 
along Troy Road; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.   

2. Appeal by Kathryn and Stephen Palella, Jr. for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 220-13, 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 847 
Pearse Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
maintain a patio roof cover (addition) partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-53 B allows 
an addition to a nonconforming residential structure which brings the addition into a nonconforming 
side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear property line than the existing structure and no nearer than 
½ the distance specified in a particular residential zoning district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B 
requires a side yard setback of twenty (20) feet.  The existing house is 5.4 feet from the side line; 
therefore, ten (10) feet becomes the minimum required side setback.  As constructed, the addition is 
six (6) feet from the side property line; therefore, a four (4) foot side yard setback variance is 
required. 

3. Appeal by Joseph Congdon for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1036 
Merlin Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct a 16’ x 24’garage partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that 
“the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the same as 
applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached accessory 
buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The garage, at 384 square feet, is a major 
accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) 
feet.  As proposed, the garage will be located two (2) feet from the side property line. Therefore; an 
eighteen (18) foot side yard setback variance is required. 

4. Appeal by John Cococcia for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1220 Ferry Road, Niskayuna, New York, located 
in the R-R: Rural Residential Zoning District, to construct a pool with appropriate fence surrounding 
pool apron which will exceed the number of accessory structures allowed on a lot. Section 220-18 B 
(2) states that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  As proposed, one (1) 
new accessory structure will be added on the property: a pool with fence surrounding the pool apron. 
The property already has more than three (3) pre-existing accessory structures upon it; therefore, a 
variance for one (1) additional accessory structure is required. 

NEXT MEETING:  June 15, 2022 at 7 PM 



ZBA Meeting  April 27, 2022 

Page 1 of 12 

TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
One Niskayuna Circle 3 

Niskayuna, New York 12309 4 

Meeting Minutes 5 

April 27, 2022 6 

Members Present: Keith Frary, Chairperson 7 
Patrick Antonikowski 8 
Nicolas Ltaif 9 

 Katrina Pacheco 10 
 Vincent Daly 11 
 Richard Greene 12 
 John Hoke 13 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 

Alaina Finan, Deputy Town Attorney 15 

A.  Roll Call 16 

All members were present. Chairperson Frary recognized Mr. Antonikowski for stepping into the position 17 
of Board member after serving as an alternate. Mr. Ltaif congratulated Chairperson Frary for his new 18 
position as Board Chairperson.  19 

B.  Minutes 20 

The minutes from the March meeting were reviewed.  21 

Mr. Daly placed a motion to accept the March minutes. Mr. Greene seconded the motion. The March 22 
minutes were approved as written by a vote of 4-0 with 3 abstentions. 23 

Mr. Antonikowski  Abstain 24 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 25 
Ms. Pacheco   Abstain 26 
Mr. Daly   Aye 27 
Mr. Greene   Aye 28 
Mr. Hoke   Abstain 29 
Chairperson Frary  Aye 30 

Chairperson Frary reminded the audience that when they wish to address the Board they need to speak 31 
into the microphone because the Town is hosting a hybrid meeting and the participants who are connected 32 
over the computer can only hear what is spoken into the microphone. He informed the attendees that 33 
when they present their case to the Board, they need to state their name and address for the record. He 34 
also noted the Board will be asking them a variety of questions. He noted the Board members reviewed 35 
the case packets and possibly visited the property. He noted the Board uses questions to determine the 36 
need for variance and how the applicant mitigated the need for the variance.  37 

C.  Cases 38 

1. Appeal by Tracey Morehouse for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 39 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1206 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, 40 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 12’ x 21’ 41 
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garage addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty 42 
(20) foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the garage addition would be located 10.1 feet 43 
from the side property line; therefore, a 9.9 foot side yard setback variance is required.   44 

9 notices were mailed with 1 response. Michael and Suzanne Mason wrote a letter stating the property 45 
already has a two-car garage so the variance should not be granted. 46 

Ms. Morehouse, owner, was present. She stated she is asking for a 12’ garage addition because she cannot 47 
get her two cars into the existing garage space. Ms. Morehouse noted she previously asked for a 16’ 48 
garage but went to an architect and they decided a 12’ garage space would be sufficient. She noted that a 49 
Board member asked about water runoff from the roof. She spoke to her architect about that and they 50 
added information to the plans presented. Ms. Morehouse noted that she sent an email to the Building 51 
Department with information. She noted that her Ford Flex is 170 inches wide with both doors open. She 52 
stated her garage is 264 inches wide and her convertible is 94” wide. Ms. Morehouse stated that she drove 53 
around her neighborhood checking which homes are close to the side property line. She noted that she 54 
found a lot of homes similar to her proposal. She noted 2 of the homes now have an added garage space 55 
like she is requesting. She stated that the area was built in the 1950s and Town Zoning Code was 56 
approved in 1972. 57 

Mr. Greene asked where the letter of objection writer was located in relation to the subject property. Ms. 58 
Sciocchetti stated that Mountainview Road was two houses down so the back of her property abuts the 59 
backyard of Mountainview Road properties. Ms. Robertson presented the Board with the map of which 60 
houses were sent notifications to so they understood the neighborhood layout. 61 

Ms. Pacheco asked to clarify the changes that were made from the previous application last month to the 62 
one before the Board this month. Ms. Morehouse stated she reduced the garage from 16’ wide to 12’ wide 63 
so it reduce the size of the requested variance. Ms. Pacheco noted that the Board needs to consider the 64 
character of the neighborhood. She noted that she didn’t think the Board could rely on her list of 65 
properties that did not meet side yard setbacks without independent verification. Ms. Morehouse noted 66 
she was surprised by how many houses didn’t seem to have the required 20’ side yard setbacks. 67 

Chairperson Frary noted the image shows a flat roof for the garage. Ms. Morehouse stated the contractor 68 
will use flat roofing material but the rear of the garage is less high than the front in order to pitch the 69 
water runoff. She noted there will be drain line in the rear to collect the roof water. 70 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 71 
asked if anyone on the Board would like to make a motion. 72 

Chairperson Frary placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the applicant reduced the need by 4’ by 73 
reducing the size of the garage addition. He noted the applicant listened to the Board’s concern about 74 
water run-off from the new roof and has presented a plan to collect it. He noted that other homes have 75 
added an additional garage bay so there won’t be a change in the character of the neighborhood. He noted 76 
that the tree buffer that currently exists to the most affected neighbor will remain. He noted that there 77 
shouldn’t be any environmental effects since no trees will be removed. Chairperson Frary stated the 78 
request is self-created but not determinative in this case. 79 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for the reasons already stated.  80 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 7-0. The variance was granted. 81 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 82 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 83 
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Mr. Ltaif   Aye 84 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion. He thanked the applicant for providing construction plans and 85 
reducing the variance request. 86 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 87 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion. She noted that she understands the issues of having a small garage 88 
because she also has one. She noted that a shed is not the solution even though some people believe that. 89 

Mr. Daly   Aye 90 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  91 

Mr. Greene   Aye 92 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He appreciated having received the additional 93 
information for the project. 94 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 95 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  96 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 97 
Chairperson Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 98 

2. Appeal by Roberto Sgueglia for a variance from Section 220-18 A (3), Section 220-18 B (3) (b), and 99 
Section 220-13 Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 100 
property at 750 Pearse Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential 101 
Zoning District, to maintain a 24’ x 20’ garage exceeding the accessory building height limit and 102 
partially within the side and rear yard setback. Section 220-18 A (3) states: “Unless otherwise 103 
specified, accessory structures shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height.”  As constructed, the 104 
garage has a height of sixteen (16) feet; therefore, a one (1) foot building height variance is required. 105 
Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory 106 
structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory 107 
structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The 108 
garage, at 480 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-B, establishes a 109 
side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet and a rear setback minimum of twenty five (25) feet.  As 110 
constructed, the garage is located eleven (11) feet from the side property line and 6.75 feet from the 111 
rear property line. Therefore; both, a nine (9) foot side yard setback variance and an 18.25 foot rear 112 
yard setback variance are required. 113 

8 notices were sent out. Zero responses were received. 114 

Chairperson Frary noted that this property has a history with the Planning Board. In June 2019, this 115 
property and its neighbor were presented to the Planning Board for a 2-lot subdivision. The subdivision 116 
drawing showed that the garage was proposed to be demolished. The subdivision was approved by 117 
Planning Board Resolution #2019-20. The drawing associated with the resolution showed the 2 lots, one 118 
with a single family home, and two garages that were to be demolished. The house needed a variance for 119 
the side setback in order to stay on one lot and have the line be straight. If the garage in the rear of the 120 
existing home lot had not been proposed to be removed, it would have also needed a variance during the 121 
granting of a subdivision. 122 

Ms. Finan agreed that Chairperson Frary’s summary was correct. The Planning Board resolution and 123 
referral was based on information that the garage was to be removed from the property. The garage is 124 
now being proposed to stay. The Town Planner reviewed the application and determined the request 125 
should go to the Zoning Board of Appeals for their review. She noted that the Board should review this 126 
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case the same as any other for an area variance, but Board members should be aware of the history and 127 
can use this information as part of their decision.  128 

Gennero Sgueglia, father of the applicant, was present. He noted that he and his son are upgrading the 129 
existing house and building a new house on the empty lot. He noted that when they first purchased the 130 
land, they did not look too closely at the garage to check its condition. They did plan to demolish it as 131 
presented to the Planning Board. After the subdivision was complete, they assessed the condition of the 132 
garage and found is was structurally sound. Once this was determined, they spent $10k to replace the 133 
siding, roof and two new doors. He noted that addition to the existing home could not include a the size of 134 
the garage they originally intended because of the location of a stream on the property. 135 

Mr. Hoke asked if the image of the garage represents the final look of the structure. He wished to confirm 136 
that there will be no additions or changes to the structure. Mr. Sgueglia confirmed that the upgrades and 137 
repairs are completed and they would like the garage to remain as is. 138 

Mr. Hoke wished to confirm that the reason the garage is not compliant with zoning after the subdivision 139 
is because the original plans stated it would be removed. Ms. Finan agreed. Mr. Hoke asked where it was 140 
stated that the garage was to be removed. Ms. Finan stated the subdivision plat noted the garage would be 141 
removed. 142 

Mr. Hoke asked what the structure would be used for. Mr. Sgueglia stated it would be used as a garage. 143 
They will store their cars and yard maintenance equipment. Mr. Hoke asked if there will be any other 144 
usage since the structure is so tall. Mr. Sgueglia stated it will only be used for storage. 145 

Mr. Hoke asked what is behind the garage. Mr. Sgueglia stated there was open land behind the garage. 146 

Mr. Greene asked what was on the back side of the garage. Mr. Sgueglia stated there were not windows or 147 
doors. Mr. Greene asked for the distance from the back of the barn to the nearest property structure. Mr. 148 
Sgueglia estimated 300 feet. Mr. Greene asked if there was a second floor to the structure. Mr. Sgueglia 149 
stated the structure is an old barn. There is a loft space with doors at each end. He noted that these doors 150 
will be sealed shut. 151 

Mr. Hoke asked if the residence was completed. Mr. Sgueglia stated they were still remodeling it. Mr. 152 
Hoke asked if the driveway extended to the structure. Mr. Sgueglia stated the driveway did not go back to 153 
the barn which is why it will mostly be used for storage. He did intend to store a car in the barn. 154 

Mr. Daly asked if the barn would have electricity. Mr. Sgueglia stated there are no plans for electricity. If 155 
they did, they would have to bury 100 feet of electric cable. The structure is not insulated. He noted the 156 
expense is not worth the benefit. 157 

Chairperson Frary asked what changed from the Planning Board approval to now. Mr. Sgueglia stated 158 
that the original plan was to add a 2-car garage to the existing house. When the additions were designed, 159 
they realized a natural stream was in the way and they were only able to add a 1.5 bay garage addition. 160 
Chairperson Frary noted that the Planning Board did a lot of review on the subdivision. He noted that the 161 
Zoning Board needed to hear the case because the existing house was too close to the property line.  162 

Chairperson Frary asked why during all this time was the barn not checked and determined to be a 163 
structure that should be saved. Mr. Sgueglia stated that during all the Planning Board review, they were 164 
under the impression that they could add a 2-car addition to the original structure. Only after the 165 
subdivision was approved did they start developing their plans and realize the stream and appropriate 166 
setback was blocking their plans. Mr. Frary asked where the stream was in relation to the house. Mr. 167 
Sgueglia stated it was to the left of the house. The addition had to be built in line with the existing house 168 



ZBA Meeting  April 27, 2022 

Page 5 of 12 

along the property line rather than toward the center of the property because of the stream. They could 169 
only add a 1.5 bay garage and needed at least a 2 bay garage.  170 

Mr. Frary asked if they ever considered going back to the Planning Board to inform them of the change of 171 
plans with regard to demolishing the barn. Mr. Sgueglia stated he did not. He stated that he was told that 172 
only a permit was needed. He noted that a permit was submitted to the Building Department. Ms. 173 
Robertson stated that the office denied the application upon receipt, because of the location of the 174 
structure. She noted that if the barn was not noted for demolition during the subdivision, the Zoning 175 
Board would have heard the case to consider approval of the location of the existing house and the barn. 176 
Chairperson Frary asked to confirm that the renovations to the barn were done before the permit was 177 
approved. Mr. Sgueglia stated that is correct. He noted that his work was completed by the time he 178 
received the notice of denial. He noted the roof was leaking and the siding was blowing off of the 179 
structure. The work needed to be done quickly. 180 

Mr. Hoke asked if the additions to the house include a garage. Mr. Sgueglia stated it does. 181 

Mr. Daley asked if a driveway will be installed. Mr. Sgueglia stated they would like to install gravel to 182 
access the barn. 183 

Ms. Pacheco asked what the original variance was for. Ms. Robertson stated that in 2018 the Zoning 184 
Board heard a case for the house to be located 11.1 feet from the new side property line. 185 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the barn can be reduced in size. Mr. Sgueglia stated that it cannot be reduced. The floor 186 
is concrete. The cost to modify the structure is prohibitive. 187 

Mr. Ltaif asked what is behind the garage. Mr. Sgueglia stated empty land. Mr. Ltaif asked when they 188 
bought the land. Mr. Sgueglia stated his son bought it in 2017. Mr. Ltaif asked how old the barn was. Mr. 189 
Sgueglia guessed that it was 40 years old. 190 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Alexis Pijanowski, 191 
764 Whitney Drive, stepped forward. He noted that he was against this subdivision. He noted that the 192 
owners have not followed any land rules since they started working on the property. He noted that his 193 
survey shows the barn 6 inches off his property. He noted the barn eaves are over his property line. 194 
Chairperson Frary asked if Mr. Pijonowski has located his property stakes recently. Mr. Pijonowski stated 195 
he has. He noted his fence is in line with the property. He noted he thinks the barn is at least 100 years 196 
old. Chairperson Frary asked what structures are in the picture behind the barn. Mr. Pijonowski stated that 197 
he has two sheds that can be seen.  198 

Mr. Pijonowski stated that the rear of his property has been wetter since the addition was added to the old 199 
existing home. He noted that he is concerned about the future condition of his property when they add the 200 
second house to the subdivided land. 201 

Mr. Hoke asked what he thought of the upgrades to the barn. Mr. Pijonowski stated it does look better but 202 
it was supposed to be removed from the property.  203 

Chairperson Frary asked if there were any outstanding issues/items with the subdivision. Ms. Robertson 204 
stated there were none except for the barn which was listed to be demolished. 205 

Mr. Daly asked why he believes his property is wetter than in the past. Mr. Pijanowski stated that he 206 
believes it is from adding to the footprint of the existing home, removing trees from the property, and 207 
because of another subdivision across the street on Whitney Drive. 208 
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Mr. Hoke asked if the barn itself creates water issues. Mr. Pijanowski stated it did not. He noted they have 209 
not removed trees around the barn so that portion of land has not changed. 210 

Mr. Pijonowski stated that he was not in favor of the variance. 211 

Corey Orlop, 736 Pearse Road, stated that he would like to see the subdivision return to the Planning 212 
Board. He noted that the map that was presented was not a true map of the subdivision so the Planning 213 
Board should review it again. He is not in favor of the subdivision. 214 

Mr. Sgueglia stated that he is not a builder. He noted the property was bought for himself and his son. He 215 
noted that he paid for a survey and believes it is accurate with regard to the distance of the barn to the rear 216 
property line. He noted he is not taking down more trees than needed. 217 

Mr. Frary asked if there were any more comments. Hearing none he asked the Board for a motion. 218 

Mr. Hoke placed a motion to grant all requested variances. He is concerned that the plan did not abide by 219 
the subdivision plan but noted the structure pre-existed the subdivision. He noted the barn has now been 220 
rehabilitated so it improves the character of the neighborhood. He noted the opposition he heard is more 221 
toward the subdivision as a whole which is outside the purview of this Board. He noted the benefit cannot 222 
be achieved by another means. The structure is being used for storage and the alternative is to demolish it. 223 
He noted that the barn does create an undesirable change in the neighborhood because it was supposed to 224 
be demolished as part of the subdivision. But in balance, he also noted the barn has existed on the 225 
property for many years and borders a wooded area. He did think the variance was substantial. He noted 226 
there are no environmental effects. The neighbors did comment about added water problems, but they are 227 
recent and the barn has been in the same location for many years. The barn, as is, is not the cause of the 228 
water problems. He noted the issue is absolutely self-created. He noted the work to improve the structure 229 
was done without a permit and the applicant knew one was needed. Given the totality of the factors, he 230 
motioned for the variances to be granted. 231 

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion. Mr. Ltaif noted this request is substantial but the barn has been on the 232 
land for many years. During subdivision the applicant planned to remove the structure, but upon a second 233 
look at it they decided to keep it. 234 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-1. The variances were granted. 235 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 236 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reason stated. 237 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 238 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion.  239 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 240 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion for the reason stated. 241 

Mr. Daly   Aye 242 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reason stated. 243 

Mr. Greene   Aye 244 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion. He noted he was troubled by the situation and the history of this 245 
property, but based on the narrow scope of the issue before the Board he voted to approve the variances. 246 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 247 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reason stated. 248 
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Chairperson Frary  Nay 249 
Chairperson Frary voted against the motion. He noted a lengthy process took place with regard to this 250 
property and the Planning Board. The process included this Board’s review for an area variance. The 251 
subdivision plan was an agreement between the applicant and the Planning Board. He understood 252 
circumstances change but that is not what happened. He noted the applicant couldn’t include the garage 253 
addition they wanted so they reevaluated the barn marked for demolition. Rather than returning to the 254 
Planning Board to discuss the options, they started to rehabilitate the barn without a permit. There has 255 
been a series of missteps throughout this process.  He noted the request is substantial. He noted the 256 
request does not create any environmental effects.  He noted the request would change the character of the 257 
neighborhood. The subdivision approval entailed the removal of the barn. That is what the neighbors 258 
expected. The current plan is to leave the barn on the property which is a change in the character of the 259 
neighborhood based upon the subdivision approval. He noted that the variance is self-created. He stated 260 
the Board usually doesn’t put much emphasis on this criterion but in this case it is a major consideration 261 
for him and he finds it to be problematic. 262 

Chairperson Frary stated despite his vote the variance was granted. He thanked the applicant and the 263 
neighbors for their time tonight and called for the next case.  264 

3. Appeal by Jennifer and Ron Martell for a variance from Section 220-4 and Section 220-18 A (2) of 265 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 509 Fillmore Avenue, 266 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 267 
20’ x 40’ in-ground pool in the front yard along High Street (a paper street). Section 220-4 states for 268 
corner lots “Each street line shall be considered a front lot line.”  The property fronts on three (3) 269 
streets: Fillmore Avenue, High Street and Gasner Avenue. Section 220-18 A (2) states: “Except 270 
otherwise specified in this chapter, accessory structures are not permitted in the front yard of any lot.  271 
As proposed, the pool will be located in the front yard along High Street. Therefore, the location of 272 
the pool, in the front yard, requires a variance. 273 

7 notices were mailed out. Zero responses were received.  274 

Chairperson Frary asked Ms. Robertson to explain what a paper street is. Ms. Robertson explained that a 275 
paper street is shown on a subdivision plan but not improved. In this case, Gasner and High Street are 276 
wooded. Mr. Frary asked if these streets can ever be developed. Ms. Robertson stated that Gasner will 277 
not. It is partially owned by Schenectady and adjacent to Woodlawn Nature Preserve – which is likely 278 
deed restricted as parkland. High Street could be developed but not by the Town. It could be privately 279 
developed but it would be expensive and likely only support a single home. 280 

Ronald and Jennifer Martell, owners, were present. Ms. Martell noted that the property fronts 3 streets. 281 
She noted the house is near the only property line that is considered a side yard. Mr. Martell noted that 282 
High Street would not be developed. The lots on each side of the paper street have frontage on Fillmore 283 
Avenue. Mr. Martell explained that the pool is a 20’ x 40’ pool that they have been saving for. They had 284 
considered purchasing a camp property but have decided the pool is more cost effective.  He noted they 285 
love the property because of the wildlife in the area. 286 

Chairperson Frary asked the Town Planner about the corner of the lot that seems to be owned by the 287 
Town. Ms. Robertson stated that the map is an original image of a subdivision. She noted that since that 288 
time the Town deeded the land to the Martell’s along with other property line changes. 289 

Mr. Greene noted that he met the Martell’s. He stated that he went over to the property to observe the 290 
location and how the change would affect the neighborhood. He noted Mr. Martell saw him walking and 291 
looking in the street and asked him why he was there. Mr. Greene explained and noted that they could not 292 
discuss the variance which they didn’t. Mr. Martell concurred. 293 



ZBA Meeting  April 27, 2022 

Page 8 of 12 

Mr. Hoke asked for confirmation that all three parcels of land noted on the survey were now combined 294 
into one lot. Ms. Robertson agreed. 295 

Chairperson Frary noted that the property is surrounded by 3 streets. He noted there is a driveway along 296 
the property line that is considered a side property line. Chairperson Frary asked what structure is at the 297 
end of the driveway. Mr. Martell stated there is a second house on the property, 517 Fillmore Avenue 298 
where his daughter now lives. Ms. Martell noted there is a gravel driveway leading to their garage. 299 

Mr. Ltaif asked what kind of fence will be used. Mr. Martell noted he has not found a contractor for the 300 
fence but noted it would be complaint with Code for a pool fence. He noted the fence would only 301 
surround the pool. He stated he enjoys the wildlife in the area and a fence around the whole yard would 302 
inhibit their roaming. 303 

Ms. Pacheco asked to confirm the number of structures on the property. She noted there was a 1-car 304 
garage accessed by the gravel driveway, a single family home occupied by their daughter, and another 305 
single family home occupied by them. Ms. Robertson stated that the pool is the 3rd accessory structure. 306 
She also noted that the fence is surrounding the pool so it does not count as a separate accessory structure. 307 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked if any member 308 
of the Board wished to place a motion. 309 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the applicants considered options but with their 310 
unique property (3 front yards), no alternative were available. There will be no undesirable change in the 311 
neighborhood. He noted the request was substantial but the property is unique. He stated there would be 312 
no environmental effects. He noted the issue is self-created but in this case this is not determinative. 313 

Mr. Greene seconded the motion. 314 

Upon voting, the motion was granted with a vote of 7-0.  315 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 316 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  317 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 318 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion.  319 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 320 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion.  321 

Mr. Daly   Aye 322 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  323 

Mr. Greene   Aye 324 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion. He noted the property was unique with 3 front yards. 325 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 326 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion.  327 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 328 
Chairperson Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He agreed with Mr. Greene that the 329 
property is unique with 3 front yards. 330 

4. Appeal by David Guest for a variance from Section 220-13, Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of 331 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2275 Grand Boulevard, Niskayuna, New York, 332 
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located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 28’ x 38’ garage 333 
addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-13, Schedule I-C requires a fifteen (15) 334 
foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the addition would be located five (5) feet from the 335 
side property line; therefore, a ten (10) foot side yard setback variance is required.  336 

7 notices were mailed. One response was received. The office received an email from David D’Arpino, 337 
2260 Grand Boulevard, who stated he was in favor of the Board granting the variance. 338 

David Guest, owner, was present. Mr. Guest stated that he has lived in the house for 18 years. The 339 
property has a carriage house but it is hard to access from the driveway and only 1 car fits in the structure. 340 
He noted he has deeded rights to a driveway off of Van Antwerp Road. Various owners have requested 341 
different rules to use the driveway. A recent owner did not want his family to back out of the driveway 342 
onto Van Antwerp Road. Mr. Guest felt this rule was smart, but he didn’t have a space on his land to turn 343 
around the cars so a portion of his yard was used, creating a muddy pit. He noted he has reached an age 344 
where he would prefer his cars to be enclosed during the winter months. He noted the house was built in 345 
1918 and he estimates he is the 5th owner of it. It still has many original materials. He is interested in 346 
creating a structure that is appropriate to the existing house and neighborhood. He noted he did not want 347 
to build a 2022 square box. Mr. Guest presented images of updated information about his project. 348 

Mr. Hoke noted he understood why the applicant was proposing the addition. He noted the property has 349 
access via a shared driveway. He noted entrance into the carriage house is awkward and only has space 350 
for 1 vehicle. Mr. Guest stated the carriage house is too small for a car; he doesn’t use it for any of his 351 
cars. Mr. Hoke noted that the applicant has spent a lot of time designing a structure to match the property. 352 
He asked what criteria were used to determine the size of it and can it be reduced to needing a lesser 353 
variance. Mr. Guest stated he has 5 vehicles and is storing one of them off-site. He noted he contemplated 354 
adding to the carriage house but noted that would also need a variance and would take up his rear yard 355 
space. He wanted to add a structure that matched his needs and a three-bay garage does that. He noted he 356 
also has lawn maintenance equipment and tractors that need to be stored. He noted he also looked to buy 357 
an empty lot in Schenectady to build a garage to store his equipment but that was not his preference. 358 

Ms. Pacheco asked for clarity on the proposed structure. Mr. Guest explained that from the house there 359 
will be a 4 foot breezeway then the 38 foot garage which would leave 5 feet to the property line. He noted 360 
the garage would be 28 feet deep. Ms. Pacheco asked how the water runoff would be handled from the 361 
new roof. Mr. Guest stated he is a plumber and that he recently built a drainage system in that area of the 362 
property. He will remove some of what he constructed but utilize the remainder for the runoff from the 363 
proposed garage. The drywell that was installed will remain and be used.  364 

Ms. Pacheco asked what the proposed height would be. Mr. Guest stated it would be 26 feet high.  He 365 
stated he chose the structure height to match the architecture of the house. He did not want to install a 366 
short flat structure because although that meets his needs it does not enhance the character of the property. 367 

Mr. Greene asked if the applicant spoke to the neighbor most affected by the addition. Mr. Guest stated he 368 
received a text message and noted they were not in favor of the garage addition. Mr. Hoke asked if they 369 
gave a reason. Mr. Guest stated they did not, but he could guess. He stated that their 1st floor addition is 5’ 370 
off the property line just like his proposed addition. He suspected that they were concerned about the 371 
resale value of their home after his proposed addition was built. Mr. Greene wished to confirm that the 372 
notices were mailed and the neighbor received the notice. Ms. Robertson confirmed the letters were 373 
mailed and the neighbors were on the mailing list. 374 

Chairperson Frary noted that he drove around the block multiple times to understand the request and the 375 
characteristics of the property. Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant considered removing the carriage 376 
house and replacing it with a larger structure. Mr. Guest stated they did, but that space is there rear yard. 377 
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He noted when his kids were young he did a lot of work to develop the side yard into a space that the 378 
family would use. It never was used which is why he chose to use this space for the garage. Chairperson 379 
Frary asked if the applicant ever considered getting driveway access from Story Ave. Mr. Guest stated 380 
that he has considered this but he needs additional land and the landowner has not agreed to sell. 381 
Chairperson Frary asked how the house most affected is situated on their lot. Mr. Guest stated that their 382 
front door is on Grand Boulevard. The side of their house is about 5 feet from their fence along the shared 383 
property line and the shared driveway runs along the back of their house. Chairperson Frary asked what 384 
was on the side of their house. Mr. Guest stated their air conditioner condensers were there. Chairperson 385 
Frary asked what marks the property line. Mr. Guest stated they installed the fence. Before that, there 386 
were shrubs and stones. He noted no grass grows there. 387 

Mr. Frary asked what the second story of the proposed structure would be used for. Mr. Guest stated the 388 
second floor of the house and addition would not be connected so it probably would not be used for living 389 
space. He is planning at this point to use it for storage or an exercise room. He noted it will be finished 390 
with drywall and it will have electricity. Mr. Daly asked if it would have plumbing. Mr. Guest stated it 391 
will have plumbing. At this point he is contemplating a dog wash station. Ms. Pacheco asked if a 392 
bathroom will be installed. Mr. Guest stated that if he does add one, he will first discuss it with the 393 
Building Department. 394 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked if any member 395 
of the Board wished to place a motion. 396 

Mr. Greene placed a motion to grant the variance. He noted the application was detailed and a well 397 
thought out plan. He stated there were no alternatives available based on the parcel characteristics. He 398 
noted there was not undesirable change in the neighborhood. He noted that there may actually be a 399 
desirable change because of the design of the structure. He noted the addition will also alleviate the need 400 
to continuously move cars around on the property producing light pollution from headlights. He stated the 401 
request is substantial. He stated it will not have any environmental effects. He stated it is self-created but 402 
that criterion is not determinative. 403 

Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion. 404 

Upon voting, the motion was granted with a vote of 7-0.  405 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 406 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. He thanked the applicant for their 407 
appreciation of the local history of the area. He noted the proposed structure shows his thorough research. 408 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 409 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 410 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 411 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion. She appreciated his effort to enhance his property. 412 

Mr. Daly   Aye 413 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  414 

Mr. Greene   Aye 415 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion.  416 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 417 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  418 
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Chairperson Frary  Aye 419 
Chairperson Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  420 

5. Appeal by John Wallimann for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 421 
Schedule I-C of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1174 422 
Highland Park Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning 423 
District, to construct a 160 square foot shed partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-18 B 424 
(3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be 425 
the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 426 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, at 160 square feet, is 427 
a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-C, establishes a side setback minimum of 428 
fifteen (15) feet.  As proposed, the shed will be located six (6) feet from the side property line. 429 
Therefore; a nine (9) foot side yard setback variance is required. 430 

17 notices were mailed. Zero responses received.  431 

John Wallimann, owner, was present. Mr. Wallimann noted he is amending his request by proposing a 432 
192 square feet shed. He noted the extra square footage will be located interior to the lot and not affect the 433 
variance request. He stated he is hoping to build a storage shed with a potting room. The house only has a 434 
one stall garage so a shed is needed to house the lawn maintenance equipment.  435 

Chairperson Frary asked if the shed would be placed in the back corner of the property. Mr. Walliman 436 
concurred. Chairperson Frary asked if the yard has fencing. Mr. Wallimann stated it was with a 6 foot 437 
fence. He noted the shed is about 13 feet tall.  438 

Chairperson Frary asked if the applicant has spoken to his neighbors affected by the shed. Mr. Wallimann 439 
stated he has not since they leave the area in the winter. Chairperson Frary asked if the neighbors have 440 
any structures near the location of the proposed shed. Mr. Wallimann stated one neighbor has a two car 441 
garage about 5 feet from the property line. The other neighbor also has a garage and that also is about 5 442 
feet from the property line. He noted the Board can see the structures on the pictures provided. 443 
Chairperson Frary asked if the shed would be placed on a slab. Mr. Walliman stated it will be put on 444 
piers. 445 

Mr. Greene asked if the shed would have electricity. Mr. Wallimann stated it would not. The shed has a 446 
window and a double door. 447 

Ms. Pacheco asked if the footprint presented is the footprint of the intended shed. Mr. Wallimann agreed 448 
with the hand printed numbers presented. 449 

Mr. Greene asked if the rear neighbor were looking at the shed, what would they see. Mr. Wallimann 450 
stated they would see a 16 foot section of shed without any windows. 451 

Mr. Daly asked if the shed would have gutters. Mr. Wallimann stated it would not. He noted there is not a 452 
water issue in that area. He noted the shed would be 6 feet from the neighbor so any water from the roof 453 
should not gravitate to the neighbor’s property. 454 

Ms. Pacheco asked if there were other locations considered. Mr. Wallimann stated this is the location of a 455 
previous shed that has been removed. Ms. Pacheco asked if they considered moving it away from the 456 
neighbor. Mr. Wallimann stated they have 5 large pine trees on the property and the proposed location 457 
avoids those trees. Chairman Frary asked what size of the shed was that was removed. Mr. Wallimann 458 
stated it was about 120 square feet. Chairman Frary asked if the demolished shed was on the property 459 
when the house was purchased. Mr. Wallimann stated it was. Mr. Greene asked if the demolished shed 460 
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could be considered ‘past its prime’. Mr. Wallimann agreed that it was. Mr. Greene confirmed the new 461 
shed would be installed in the same location as the previous shed. Mr. Wallimann agreed. 462 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone who wished to speak. Hearing none, he asked if any member 463 
of the Board wished to place a motion. 464 

Mr. Hoke made a motion to grant the variance. He noted this is a replacement shed in the same location 465 
but the dimensions are somewhat larger. He noted the applicant explained the need for a shed because of 466 
the lack of garage space. There will not be an undesirable change in the neighborhood since the shed 467 
location abuts similar structures on the neighboring properties. He noted there are no environmental 468 
concerns with respect to this structure and should not create an adverse effect to neighboring properties. 469 
The request is substantial and self-created but the nature of these properties and their size usually require 470 
a variance to accommodate a shed on the property. 471 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for the reasons stated. 472 

Upon voting, the amended motion was granted with a vote of 7-0. 473 

Mr. Antonikowski  Aye 474 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion. 475 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 476 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  477 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 478 
Ms. Pacheco voted to grant the motion. 479 

Mr. Daly   Aye 480 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  481 

Mr. Greene   Aye 482 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  483 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 484 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion.  485 

Chairperson Frary  Aye 486 
Chairperson Frary voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  487 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was any business the Board wished to talk about. Mr. Hoke asked if the 488 
office can print copies of the Zoning Board Packet for members to have during the meeting. Ms. 489 
Robertson stated that the office can and will make copies if requested. The copies will be printed when 490 
the packet is approved the Friday before the meeting. Copies can be picked up starting late afternoon or 491 
brought to the meeting on Wednesday for members to use. 492 

Mr. Ltaif made a motion to adjourn. Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion.  All the Board approved the 493 
motion.  The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.  494 



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
 
 
May 6, 2022 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: May 18, 2022 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Erin and Chris Larkin for a variance from Section 220-25 A (4) and Section 220-25 B 
(1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1000 
Niskayuna Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning 
District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence with the ornamental side not facing outward and 
exceeding the height allowed in the front yard. 

Section 220-25 A (4) states, “The ornamental side of any fence, if there is an ornamental side, 
shall face away from the lot on which it is located.  As constructed, the ornamental side of the 
fence does not face away from the lot; therefore, a variance from this section is required. 

Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side 
yards, to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the front yard, 
along Troy Road; therefore, a two (2) foot fence height variance is required.   

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, 
YOU MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU 
CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE 
MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR 
YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH 
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org






































ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 

Received______________
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________

FROM: Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning
Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303
Schenectady, NY 12308 

Municipality:

_________________________

(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment Special Permit 
Zoning Map Amendment Use Variance  
Subdivision Review              Area Variance  
Site Plan Review Other (specify)__________________________________

PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE: ________________________________

SUBJECT:

REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available)

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review
act.

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State.

2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action
is located within 500 feet of the following:

the boundary of any city, village or town;  
the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;
 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;
the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 
Signature

✔

✔

May 18, 2022

The Town of Niskayuna has received an application from Christopher Larkin, owner, 1000 Niskayuna Road to
maintain a six (6) foot fence in the front yard along Troy Schenectady Road and allow the ornamental side of
the fence to not face away from the lot.

✔

Laura Robertson Town Planner

1 Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, NY 12309

lrobertson@niskayuna.org 518-386-4530

May 3, 2022



TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
 
 
May 6, 2022 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: May 18, 2022 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Kathryn and Stephen Palella, Jr. for a variance from Section 220-53 B and Section 
220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the 
property at 847 Pearse Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential 
Zoning District, to maintain a patio roof cover (addition) partially within the side yard setback. 

Section 220-53 B allows an addition to a nonconforming residential structure which brings the 
addition into a nonconforming side or rear yard no nearer to a side or rear property line than the 
existing structure and no nearer than ½ the distance specified in a particular residential zoning 
district. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a side yard setback of twenty (20) feet.  The 
existing house is 5.4 feet from the side line; therefore, ten (10) feet becomes the minimum 
required side setback.  As constructed, the addition is six (6) feet from the side property line; 
therefore, a four (4) foot side yard setback variance is required. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, 
YOU MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU 
CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE 
MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR 
YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH 
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org






























TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530

May 6, 2022 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on: 

DATE: May 18, 2022 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Joseph Congdon for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 
Schedule I-B of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 
1036 Merlin Drive, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning 
District, to construct a 16’ x 24’garage partially within the side yard setback. 

Section 220-18 B (3) (b) states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major 
accessory structures shall be the same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major 
accessory structures are “detached accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square 
feet.”  The garage, at 384 square feet, is a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-
B, establishes a side setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  As proposed, the garage will be 
located two (2) feet from the side property line. Therefore; an eighteen (18) foot side yard 
setback variance is required. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, 
YOU MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU 
CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE 
MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR 
YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH 
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org


































TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
 
 
May 6, 2022 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: May 18, 2022 
TIME: 7:00 P.M. 
PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by John Cococcia for a variance from Section 220-18 B (2) of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1220 Ferry Road, Niskayuna, New York, 
located in the R-R: Rural Residential Zoning District, to construct a pool with appropriate fence 
surrounding pool apron which will exceed the number of accessory structures allowed on a lot. 

Section 220-18 B (2) states that “there shall not be more than three accessory structures on a lot.”  
As proposed, one (1) new accessory structure will be added on the property: a pool with fence 
surrounding the pool apron. The property already has more than three (3) pre-existing accessory 
structures upon it; therefore, a variance for one (1) additional accessory structure is required. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, 
YOU MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU 
CANNOT BE PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE 
MEETING BY EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR 
YOU MAY SET FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH 
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org
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